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1 Introduction
In the RAN2#67bis meeting, we decided to kick off the selection of value ranges for the MBMS parameters. We list all the parameters with an FFS already included in the MBMS RRC CR [1] and propose a value range for the ones not clearly in the scope of RAN1. Indeed RAN1 is expected to provide some value ranges, in response to [2].
We are kindly asking companies to provide their input by October 30th, if possible. 
2 Discussion
2.1 SIB13
SIB13 currently looks as indicated below in  [1].

SystemInformationBlockType13 information element
-- ASN1START

SystemInformationBlockType13 ::=

SEQUENCE {


mbsfn-AreaInfoList





MBSFN-AreaInfoList,


...

}

MBSFN-AreaInfoList ::=



SEQUENCE (SIZE(1..maxMBSFN-Area)) OF MBSFN-AreaInfo

MBSFN-AreaInfo ::=




SEQUENCE {


mbsfn-AreaId





INTEGER (1..maxMBSFN-Area),


pdcch-DataLength




ENUMERATED { }, 




-- Use and value range are FFS


mcch-Config






SEQUENCE {



repetitionPeriod




ENUMERATED { },






-- value range is FFS



offset







ENUMERATED { },






-- value range is FFS



modificationPeriod




ENUMERATED { },






-- value range is FFS



-- rlc-Config is FFS i.e. specified config may be used



subframeAllocationInfo



BIT STRING (SIZE(6)),



signallingMCS





INTEGER (0) 






-- Value range is FFS


},


...

}

-- ASN1STOP

	SystemInformationBlockType13 field descriptions

	signallingMCS

Indicates the Modulation and Coding Scheme (MCS) applicable for the subframes indicated by the field subframeAllocationInfo and for the first subframe of each MSAP occasion (which may contain the dynamic scheduling information provided by MAC).

	offset

Indicates, together with the repetitionPeriod, the radio frames in which MCCH is scheduled i.e. MCCH is scheduled in radio frames for which: SFN mod repetitionPeriod = offset

	subframeAllocationInfo

Indicates the subframes of the radio frames indicated by the repetitionPeriod and the offset, that may carry MCCH. Value “1” indicates that the corresponding subframe is allocated. The following mapping applies:

FDD: The first/ leftmost bit defines the allocation for subframe #1 of the radio frame indicated by repetitionPeriod and offset, the second bit for #2, the third bit for #3 , the fourth bit for #6, the fifth bit for #7 and the sixth bit for #8.

TDD: The first/leftmost bit defines the allocation for subframe #3 of the radio frame indicated by repetitionPeriod and offset, the second bit for #4, third bit for #7, fourth bit for #8, fifth bit for #9. Uplink subframes are not allocated. The last bit is not used.


2.1.1 repetitionPeriod

The value of this parameter depends on the maximum delay to begin reception of an MBMS service. After application layer triggers to receive a MBMS session, the RAN layer should read the MCCH in the nearest occasion, and begin to read MTCH.  The  typical delay for mobile TV is less than 1s, so we suggest 4 alternative for this parameter {160ms, 320ms, 640ms, 1280ms}
mcch-RepetitionPeriod: {16rf, 32rf, 64rf, 128rf}

Samsung
- affects session start delay It is assumed the values can be similar as for BCCH (640ms up to 10.24s)
- proposed range/ values: rf64, rf128, rf256, rf512, rf1024 or by factor with value n2, n4, n8, n16 (as for BCCH)
Nokia, NSN: In our understanding, the 1-second requirement only applies to the channel-change time between TV services whose MCCH information is already known, not to the initial-acquisition delay of MBMS services which is indeed determined by the Repetition period.

We would propose to include also 2560ms to the value range, which should be sufficient in the case of a 10-second modification period. Accordingly, we propose to remove at least 16rf, maybe even the values up to 64rf.

[Qualcomm] We can agree with the proposed values. However, it may be useful to exclude the smallest value (16f) and introduce 256rf. 

[CATT]: We agree with the proposed values.
[Hitachi] Assuming that MCCH MP is 5.12s or 10.24s, we do not think such small repetition period is needed. Thus we prefer to eliminate 160ms and add 2560ms instead.

[ASB/ALU] We think rf16 should be removed and add the rf256 for MCCH RP value range.

LG: Considering 10.24s MP, it seems to be good to extend the length of the repetition period. Our proposed value range is {32rf, 64rf, 128rf, 256rf}. It is noted that our understanding is that the indication of the session start on MCCH is transmitted at least one MP before the start of data transmission on the MTCH. Thus, the maximum delay to begin reception of an MBMS service is the modification period, not the repetition period.offset
Ericsson, ST-Ericsson Corresponding to large values for MCCH MP, we think that rf256 and rf512 should be added. We do not think that it is necessary to have repetition periods that are shorter than the BCCH MP. When application layer triggers reception of some MBMS service, the UE must read SIB13 first before acquiring information on MCCH. So it is sufficient to have 640 ms as smallest value.

Proposed range: {rf64, rf128, rf256, rf512}

Motorola: since this parameter impacts the delay related to initial reception of an MBMS service we see the benefit of having the ability for the network to set it to a smaller value. 

Proposed value range: agree with the proposed value range by Huawei

Wrap up

We found BCCH SI periodicity ranged rf8, rf16, rf32, rf64, rf128, rf256, rf512. Not 64rf to 1024rf. 
Proposal 1: mcch-RepetitionPeriod: { 32rf, 64rf, 128rf, 256rf}

2.1.2 offset

The value range of radioframeAllocationOffset in SIB2 is 0-7 and the MBSFN subframe allocation may start anywhere in the four consecutive radio frames when fourFrames is used. So the offset range should be 0-7 + 4, in order to have flexible MCCH position. 
mcch-radioFrameOffset: {0…11, spare1, spare2, spare3, spare4}

Samsung

- indicates a radio frame offset within the repetition period cycle
- an MCH is allocated one set of subsequent subframes within a common allocation period - which should be set consistent with the MSAP occasion (period) of the MCHs sharing the subframe resources
- proposed value range: INTEGER (0..255)
Nokia, NSN: It seems the case of fourFrames can only result in a possible extension to offset by 3 instead of 4 (the first of the four frames extending by 0), making the active value range 0…10 instead of 0…11.

[Qualcomm] We can agree with the proposed values. To allow for more flexibility/granularity, the range could be extended to for example (0…63).

[CATT]: We agree with {0…10, spare1, spare2, spare3, spare4,spare 5}.
[Hitachi] Our understanding is that the offset should be able to be chosen in the range of repetition period (i.e. 0-255).
[ASB/ALU] We agree with NSN’s opinion set the value range 0…10.
LG: considering the four consecutive radio frames, the offset range should be 0 – 7+3. Our proposed value range is {0…10, spare1, spare2, spare3, spare4, spare 5}
Ericsson, ST-Ericsson  We also agree with {0…10, spare1, spare2, spare3, spare4, spare 5}. We do not think that there is a need to take the repetition or modification period into account. In our understanding, the offset is only used to support overlapping MBSFN areas, which is limited to 8.
Wrap up
We did not understand the need to have offset larger than 7+3 . If essential we can of course discuss more in the meeting
Proposal 2: mcch-radioFrameOffset: {0…10, spare5, spare4, spare3, spare2, spare1}

2.1.3 modificationPeriod

Unlike BCCH MP, MCCH MP shall be common in the whole MBSFN area. MCCH MP should be one or multiple of maximum BCCH MP within the MBSFN area. Considering typical values of BCCH MP (e.g. 5.12, 10.24s), MCCH MP should be configurable to the values 5.12 or 10.24s.
mcch-modificationPeriod: {5.12s, 10.24s}

Samsung

MCCH-ModificationPeriod
- affects session start delay It is assumed the values can be similar as for BCCH (640ms up to 10.24s)
- proposed range/ values: rf64, rf128, rf256, rf512, rf1024 or by factor with value n2, n4, n8, n16 (as for BCCH)
Nokia, NSN: We would like to question the need for any other value than 10.24s. If having only this value is agreeable, the usability of any spare values in this context seems questionable, so maybe there is no need to signal the Modification period at all.

[Qualcomm] We agree with the proposed values.

[CATT]: We agree with the proposed values, But a question need to be clarified: why do you think “MCCH MP should be larger than BCCH MP”? If it is, does eNB need to transmit BCCH MP to MCE by M2?

[Hitachi] We agree to the proposed values.
[ASB/ALU] according to the analysis in R2-093249 (CMCC) about the MCCH change requirement, it would be in the order of seconds at least. On the other hand considering the BCCH MP range from 640ms to 10.24s and MCCH MP might be larger than BCCH MP, so we suggest to set the value rang for MCCH MP as: rf128, rf256, rf512, rf1024.
LG: 1.28s is the minimum value of the MP in UMTS MBMS. Since this value is linked to delay of service start, 1.28s could be beneficial for quick start of a certain application or quick TV channel switching which has the 1-sec requirement. Our proposed value range is {1.28s, 2.56s, 5.12s, 10.24s}.

Ericsson, ST-Ericsson We think that the value range of the modification period should be based on values used in UTRAN: {rf256, rf512, rf1024, rf2048}. Since it is supposed to share the same MBMS bearers in UTRAN and E-UTRAN, there is no need for E-UTRAN to support shorter values. In general, we prefer to have large values to minimize the signalling load and the need for UE to wake-up frequently to read notification messages which relates to the MCCH MP. Small values are supposed to support more “time-critical” services and small delays when MBSFN areas change (in case of dynamically changing MBSFN areas). We will submit a contribution on how MP = 20.48 s can be realized.
Motorola: in order to have the flexibility to lower the latency of e.g. adding a new MBMS service/session we see the benefit of having smaller values for this parameter.

· proposed value range: 1280rf, 2560rf, 5120rf, 10240rf
Wrap up

Wide variation in the views.
Responding to the companies asking for values < 5 seconds: this puts quite strong requirements on the capability of MCE to update all the eNBs synchronously. Keeping in mind that unicast signalling with feedback is used between MCE and each eNB (no multicast MCCH delivery on M2) – RAN3 is still discussing the exact mechanism for synchronous M2.  Moreover this increases the power impact of monitoring for MCCH notifications. To CATT: We assume that the MCE knows the BCCH MP, via OAM.

Supporting 20.48s would clearly require work that we propose to exclude for Rel-9, since only two companies desire such.

Finally, several companies could support the original proposal and two companies proposed to hardcode MP to 10.24s.

Proposal 3: mcch-modificationPeriod: {2.56s, 5.12s, 10.24s, spare1}

2.1.4 maxMBSFN-Area

We have not identified a need to define more MBSFN-Areas than the maximum number of underlying MBSFN-SubframeConfig. Hence propose

maxMBSFN-Area = maxMBSFN-Allocations.

Nokia, NSN: We agree with the baseline comment.
[Qualcomm] We agree with the proposed value.

[CATT]: We agree with the proposed values.
[ASB/ALU] We agree with the proposed value.
LG: maxMBSFN-Area should consider how many MBSFN areas can be indicated with the payload size of PDCCH with M-RNTI  i.e. MCCH information change notification. We assume that the network cannot support the number of MBSFN areas that is larger than the maximum number of MBSFN areas that the PDCCH can indicate. We think that it is good to send a LS to SA2 to confirm the number of maximum MBSFN area that a single cell can support.
Ericsson, ST-Ericsson agree
Motorola: agree with the comment and the proposal

Wrap up

Proposal 4: maxMBSFN-Area = maxMBSFN-Allocations.

2.1.5 For RAN1 to discuss

pdcch-DataLength and signalingMCS
2.2 MCCH parameters
The MBMS control information to be included in MCCH is copied from [1] below.

–
MBSFNAreaConfiguration
The MBSFNAreaConfiguration message contains the MBMS control information applicable for the MBSFN area associated with the MCCH on which the message is received.

MBSFNAreaConfiguration information element
-- ASN1START

MBSFNAreaConfiguration ::=


SEQUENCE {


mbms-SessionList




MBMS-SessionList,


subframesAllocated




MBSFN-AreaSAP-List,


pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod


ENUMERATED {},






-- Value range is FFS


nonCriticalExtension



SEQUENCE {}


OPTIONAL

}

MBMS-SessionList ::=



SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxPMCH-PerMBSFN)) OF MBMS-SessionPerPMCH

MBMS-SessionPerPMCH ::=



SEQUENCE {


pmch-Config






PMCH-Config,


mbms-SessionListPerPMCH



MBMS-SessionListPerPMCH

}

MBMS-SessionListPerPMCH ::=


SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxSessionPerPMCH)) OF MBMS-SessionInfo

MBMS-SessionInfo ::=



SEQUENCE {


serviceId






MBMS-ServiceId,


sessionId






OCTET STRING (SIZE (1)),


mtch-Config






SEQUENCE {



-- pdcp-Config is FFS i.e. specified config may be used



-- rlc-Config is FFS i.e. specified config may be used



logicalChannelId




INTEGER (0..29) 




-- Upper value range is FFS


},


...

}

-- Common definitions

PMCH-Config ::=





SEQUENCE {


msap-Config






SEQUENCE {



allocatedSubframesEnd



INTEGER (0)






-- Value range is FFS

},


dataMCS







INTEGER (0), 






-- Value range is FFS


msap-Occasion





SEQUENCE {



periodicity






ENUMERATED {}





-- value range is FFS

},


...

}

MBMS-ServiceId ::=




SEQUENCE {


plmn-Id







CHOICE {



plmn-Index






INTEGER (1..6),


-- Introduction of this option is FFS



explicitValue





PLMN-Identity


},


serviceId






OCTET STRING (SIZE (0..3))

}

MBSFN-AreaSAP-List ::=
SEQUENCE (SIZE (1..maxMBSFN-Allocations)) OF MBSFN-AreaSAP
-- Size list FFS

MBSFN-AreaSAP ::=




MBSFN-SubframeConfig


-- Enhancements compared to SIB2 Subframe Allocation Patterns are FFS

-- ASN1STOP

	MBSFNAreaConfiguration field descriptions

	subframesAllocated

Indicates the subframes allocated to the MBSFN area corresponding with the MCCH via which this message is received

	pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod

Indicates the period during which resources corresponding with field subframesAllocated are divided between the (P)MCH that are configured for this MBSFN area. The subframe allocation patterns, as defined by subframesAllocated, repeat continously during this period

	msap-Config

Indicates the subframes allocated to this (P)MCH.

	dataMCS

Indicates the Modulation and Coding Scheme (MCS) applicable for the subframes of this (P)MCH as indicated by the field msap-Config. The MCS does however neither apply to the subframes that may carry MCCH i.e. the subframes indicated by the field signallingMCS within SystemInformationBlockType13 nor for the first subframe of each MSAP occasion (which may contain the dynamic scheduling information provided by MAC)

	Plmn-Index

Index of the entry in field plmn-IdentityList within SystemInformationBlockType1, that is set to the applicable value.


2.2.1 pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod
This parameter should be larger than the maximal period of SIB2 SAP,  to guarantee the same number of MBSFN subframes in every totalSubframePeriod. Large values make it possible to configure sparse subframes for one MCH. 

pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod: {10ms, 20ms, 40ms, 80ms, 160ms, 320ms, 640ms, 1280ms}
Samsung

Common allocation period
- larger values allow finer granularity while lower values allow more MCH interleaving (less latency)
- proposed value range: rf1, rf4, rf8, rf16, rf32, rf64, rf128, rf256 (i.e. related to MSAP occasion period)
Nokia, NSN: We would like to question the need for dynamic scheduling intervals shorter than, and therefore also pmch-SubframeAllocPeriods shorter than 320ms. We remind that the shorter the scheduling interval, the shorter the buffering to smoothen the amount of data to be scheduled per period toward the long-term average.

On the other hand, if our proposal to allow also an MCCH repetition period of 2.56s is agreed, there should not be anything preventing to incorporate that value also here.
[Qualcomm] We can agree with the proposed values. To be consistent, if the MCCH repetition period is increased to 256rf, this range should include 2560ms instead of the lowest 10ms value.
[CATT]: larger than 160ms is ok.

[Hitachi] We are okay with the proposed values. 
[ASB/ALU] Suggest to include 256rf considering that pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod might be equal to MSAP occasion period.
LG: We prefer to extend this period up to 2560ms considering our preference for the repetition period up to 2560 ms.

Ericsson, ST-Ericsson We do not see the need for increased interleaving between MCHs, but should instead allow for finer granularity. We think that the commonAllocationPeriod should be set according to the shortest scheduling interval, for which the range should also be discussed. We agree with Nokia/NSN to discuss the need of scheduling intervals shorter than 320 ms, e.g. {rf16, rf32, rf64, rf128} or {rf32, rf64, rf128, rf256}.

Motorola: In our view, this parameter together with subframesAllocated IE determines which subframes from the ones indicated in the SIB2 SAP belong to MBMSFN area signaled by this MCCH.The relationship between this parameter and the periodicity of pattern indicated by the SIB2 SAP is not clear since, for example, the SIB2 SAP pattern with the largest period may not be part of this MBSFN area. Small values for pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod  make it possible to have higher degree of MCH interleaving. 

-proposed value range: same as proposed by Huawei

Wrap up
Quite some requests to extend to 256rf

Proposal 5: pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod: {2rf, 4rf, 8rf, 16rf, 32rf, 64rf, 128rf, 256rf}
2.2.2 maxPMCH-PerMBSFN

This is the maximal number of number of MCH per Area. There may be cases where the operator wants many MTCH and prefers to avoid using many areas. Since the number of MTCH per MCH is limited, we propose a bit large value here. This should be at least larger than the number of dataMCS to be defined by RAN1
maxMCH-PerMBSFN = 16
Samsung

MCH per MBSFN area
- We support the proposal to have up to 16, considering the number of services per MCH is limited (30)
Nokia, NSN: We are not convinced that it is necessary to be able to accommodate each supported MCS at the same time. Also, if the number of MTCHs is seen as a limiting factor, we should have a longer LCID rather than shifting the problem to MCH. In summary, we think a maximum value of 8 is enough.

[Qualcomm] We agree with the proposed value.
[CATT]: We agree with the proposed values.
[Hitachi] We wonder 16 * 30 = 480 MTCHs per MBSFN area is really needed. Also, we do not think the number of dataMCS is related to maxPMCH-PerMBSFN. Thus we propose to set this to 8.
[ASB/ALU] no larger than 16. However, normally it might also introduce redundancy. Suggest also considering 8.  Suppose maximally 20MHz used to accomadate programs of averagely 64kbps, we can have 20MHz *0.6 *1bps/Hz / 64kbps =192 programs < 30 MTCH * 8 MTCH/MCH=240 MTCH 
LG: We are fine with 16 considering the limited number of MTCH per MCH.

Ericsson, ST-Ericsson agree
Motorola: Agree with the reasoning and the proposed value
Wrap up
We decided against changing LCID size quite some time ago. 
Proposal 6: maxMCH-PerMBSFN = 16

2.2.3 maxSessionsPerPMCH

This is the maximal number of MTCH per MCH. It is limited to 30, because of the padding and DSI LCID

maxSessionsPerPMCH = 30. 
Note:  

With the proposed values the maximal theroretical number of :

- MTCHs is  8Areas * 16MCH/Area * 30MTCH/MCH = 3840

- MTCHs in a single area: 16*30 = 480

Samsung
Max sessions per PMCH
- We agree with the proposed value of: 30
Nokia, NSN: We agree with the baseline reasoning.
[Qualcomm] We agree with the proposed value. 

[CATT]: We agree with the proposed values.
[Hitachi] We agree on the proposal since this is as agreed in the group.
[ASB/ALU] We agree with the proposed value.
LG: We are fine with 30.

Ericsson, ST-Ericsson agree
Motorola: Agree with the proposed value
Wrap up

Proposal 7: maxSessionsPerPMCH = 30. 

2.2.4 logicalChannelID 
The current upper value at 29 is inline with the latest MAC draft CR (30 is reserved for DSI, 31 for padding). It seems the FFS can be removed in RRC.
Samsung
Logical channel Id
- We agree with the proposed value range of  0..29
Nokia, NSN: We agree with the baseline comment.
[Qualcomm] We agree with the proposal. 

[CATT]: We agree with the proposed values.
[Hitachi] We agree on this.
[ASB/ALU] We agree.
LG: We are fine with the upper value at 29.

Ericsson, ST-Ericsson agree
Motorola: Agree with the proposal
Wrap up

Proposal 8: remove the FFS for logicalChannelID in RRC

2.2.5 allocatedSubframesEnd

This field is related to the agreement of last meeting: “1)
For each MCH, the number of subsequent subframes allocated will be represented with an “end” field.”

The maximum value depends on the periodicity. If the periodicity is set to 128 radio frames, and there are 6 MBSFN subframes every frame, so, the mchSubframeEnd is 128 * 6 = 768. 

Having full flexibility (one subframe granularity) is desirable for accurate MCH dimensioning, so we propose

mchSubframeEnd:  {0, 1, 2, …, 767} (10 bit integer)
Samsung
SubframesEnd
- to cover the common allocation period range that we propose, we need 11b
- Proposed value range: 0..1535
Nokia, NSN: We acknowledge the past agreement to use an ‘End’ field, and admit to having supported that ourselves. For DSI the ‘End’ field was chosen partly because ‘Duration’ could not provide any savings.

However, our understanding is that the dynamic scheduling interval of any MCH will consist of the occurrences of the MCH in one or more consecutive pmch-SubframeAllocPeriods. On the other hand, the 8-bit size of the ‘End’ field in the DSI places a natural constraint on the number of subframes in a dynamic scheduling interval. Because this same constraint then applies also to each occurrence of an MCH in a pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod, in this case using a ‘Duration’ field instead of ‘End’ actually seems to be more efficient: ‘Duration’ can be 8 bits, while there is no need to think about the number of subframes in a pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod.

Therefore, we propose to use a Duration/Length-field, coded as an 8-bit integer and defined in the same way as the L-field in the MAC spec. Because the unit is now whole subframes, instead of fractions of subframes in the case of the DSI, using a Length-field should now be free of any ambiguity regarding where exactly the MCH changes.

With regard to concerns with signalling more than 5 bits for this field, we think it is insignificant compared to the 16 bits signaled per MTCH per dynamic scheduling interval, in the DSI.

[Qualcomm] We can agree with the proposed values. If pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod is increased to 2560ms, this should also be increased to 1535.

[Hitachi] We agree with the proposed values, assuming this indicates the end subframe within common allocation period.
[ASB/ALU]: If 2560ms accepted for pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod, this should be increased to 1535.
LG: Since we perfer up to 256 radio frames for pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod, mchSubframeEnd is up to 256 * 6 = 1536. Our proposed value range is {0, 1, 2, …, 1535} (11 bit integer)
Ericsson, ST-Ericsson 10 bit or 11 bit depending on the commonAllocationPeriod.

Motorola: We also think that this parameter is related to pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod and we agree with the reasoning and the proposed values.
Wrap up
As it is proposed to increase te pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod to 256rf , we propose
Proposal 9: mchSubframeEnd:  {0, 1, 2, …, 1535} (11 bit integer)
2.2.6 periodicity

In our understanding, this is also known as MSAP occasion duration (also known as dynamic scheduling interval). In our understanding, this relates to pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod as indicated in the figure 1 below. 


[image: image1.emf]MCH1 MCH2 MCH3 ... MCH1 MCH2 MCH3

PMCH-SubframeAllocPeriod 

PMCH-SubframeAllocPeriod 

PMCH-Config :: periodicity 

allocatedSubframesEnd


Figure: Illustration of some MSAP parameters
This field is N times pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod, and N could be any integer. 
Periodicity: N takes values in {1, 2, 3, …, 128}(7-bit integer) , periodicity is N* pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod

Samsung

MSAP occasion period
- as indicated during the previous meeting, we assume an 8b value range is quite restrictive (i.e. with one subframe allocated per radio frame, we can just go up to rf128).
- proposed value range: cover up to rf256 (11b)
Nokia, NSN: Again, we would like to question the need for dynamic scheduling intervals shorter than, and therefore also pmch-SubframeAllocPeriods shorter than 320ms (see our comment in 2.2.1). If it is agreed to make the minimum value of pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod equal to 320ms, we think a 2-bit or 3-bit integer should be enough.

Regarding the above figure, we would like to point out that this parameter can be configured independently per MCH.
[Qualcomm] We agree with the proposed values. 

[Hitachi] We agree on the proposed values.
LG: We are fine with the values.
Ericsson, ST-Ericsson We propose to use e.g. {n1, n2, n4, n8} depending on the configuration for the commonAllocationPeriod.

Motorola: we agree with the above proposed values; we also want to note that this parameter can be configured independently for each of the MCHs.
Wrap up
It is noted that the figure shows a special case where the periodicity is the same for each MCH

Proposal 10: periodicity is N* pmch-SubframeAllocPeriod, where N takes values in {1, 2, 3, …, 128}(7-bit integer) , 

2.2.7 Plmn-Index

Here companies could provide their opinion on inclusion/exclusion of this option
Samsung

PLMN-index
- We agree to re-use this optimisation (as in UTRA)
Nokia, NSN: (The proposal is to have this index refer to the cell-specific SIB1.) In the discussion of the MSAP-signalling, we agreed to make it self-contained instead of referring to SIB2, because the SIB2 content may change across cells within the coverage area of the MCCH. We think the same restriction applies here, i.e. an MCCH field should not refer to a BCCH field.

[Qualcomm] No strong preference.

[Hitachi] We have the same concern as Nokia/NSN.
[ASB/ALU]: Is it possible for one MBSFN areas to include cells of different PLMN? If not, suggest to remove the plmn-index.
LG: We are fine with inclusion of PLMN index.

Ericsson, ST-Ericsson Refer to cell-specific SIB1

We share the concerns of ambiguity if the cells within the MBSFN area contain different PLMN-indices in the cell-specific SIB1. We need to ensure unambiguousness between cells. Therefore, we think that the complete PLMN-identity will be required.

If there is a solution to avoid the use of the PLMN-identity, we would of course like to use PLMN-index to save the need for signaling bits. If the number of MTCHs in a single area is up to 16*30 = 480, the MCCH load can become very large.
Wrap up

In our understanding, this option (have this index refer to the cell-specific SIB1) does not _have_ to work in all deployments. But do we want to have this option, to enable the optimization in case it can be done (otherwise the PLMN-Identity is needed)? As MCCH could become very large if this option is not present, we propose to have it

Proposal 11: include the option to refer to the plmn-Index of SIB1 -> remove the FFS

2.2.8 Size of MBSFN-AreaSAP-List
Current size is FFS and proposed to be == maxMBSFN-Allocations, already set to 8.
The rapporteur proposes to remove the FFS.

Samsung
SAPs per MBSFN area
- We agree with the proposal to have 8
Nokia, NSN: We agree with the proposal.

[Qualcomm] We agree with the proposal. 

[CATT]: We agree with the proposed values.
[ASB/ALU] We agree with the proposal.
LG: If maxMBSFN-Area = maxMBSFN-Allocations, this value is linked to how many MBSFN areas can be indicated with the PDCCH with M-RNTI.

Ericsson, ST-Ericsson agree
Motorola: we agree with the proposal
Wrap up
Proposal 12:  Remove FFS for Size of MBSFN-AreaSAP-List (max is 8)

2.2.9 For RAN1 to discuss

dataMCS

3 RLC and PDCP configurations

Nokia and NSN

We were also wondering if we could agree that neither pdcp-Config nor rlc-Config need to be signalled on MCCH: for UM bearers in DL, 
- pdcp-Config can configure the PDCP SN length and header compression, none of which are applicable to MBMS;
- rlc-Config configures the RLC SN length and T-reordering. Given that the receiving window will have zero-length, T-reordering will never be started. A 5-bit SN seems to be enough: in very rare cases, the UE may miss exactly a SN-space worth of PDUs, resulting in the possible reassembly of a false SDU, but such an SDU will fail the IP-level checksum and will be discarded.
Huawei supports these proposals. In the very rare case where RLC SN confusion occurs, it will recover in the next RLC SN reset: at the next MSAP occasion or MCCH MP.

Wrap up
Proposal 13: neither pdcp-Config nor rlc-Config need to be signalled on MCCH: for MBMS UM bearers in DL 
4 Conclusion

Thirteen proposals for value ranges and various RRC aspects and are embedded in the discussion above.
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